

City of Chicago

Office of the City Clerk Document Tracking Sheet



R2023-121

Meeting Date:	
Sponsor(s):	
Туре:	
Title:	
,	

Committee(s) Assignment:

1/18/2023 Quinn (13) Resolution Tribute to late Patricia Therese Biniewicz

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, God in His infinite wisdom has called Patricia Therese Biniewicz to her eternal reward; and

WHEREAS, The Chicago City Council has been informed of her passing by the Honorable Marty Quinn, Alderman of the 13th Ward; and

WHEREAS, Patricia Therese Biniewicz (nee Zilka) was the Beloved wife of Dale Biniewicz. Loving mother of Robert (Diana) Biniewicz, Daniel and Amy (Michael). Dearest grandmother of Michael, Owen and Miles. Cherished daughter of the late Richard and Marie Zilka. Dear sister of Michael and Richard Jr. She attended J.F. Kennedy High School in Chicago and attended most of their class reunions. Growing up in the Clearing area of Chicago, and living 41 of their 43 years of marriage in Burbank, Patty made countless friends. She worked as a customer service representative in several industries, was a travel agent, and finally served as an administrative assistant at Sherwin-Williams Paint Company, Automotive Paint Division. Patty loved the beach. She made several trips to Florida each year and was so looking forward to retiring to Florida this year; and

WHERAS, Patricia Therese Biniewicz leaves a legacy of faith, dignity, compassion and love; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and members of the Chicago City Council gathered here this eighteenth day of January 2023, hereby express our sorrow on the death of Patricia Therese Biniewicz and extend to her family and friends our deepest sympathy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitable copy be presented to the family of Patricia Therese Biniewicz.

Alderman, 13th Ward